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Appendix No. 1: The Company’s shareholding structure

The shareholding structure

According to the information held by the Company, as at the date of submitting this annual report
— March 18th, 2015 — following shareholders provided information on holding directly or indirectly (through
subsidiaries) at least 5% of the number of votes at the General Shareholders’ Meeting of AmRest:

TABLE 1 SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF AMREST AS AT THE REPORT DATE, MARCH 18TH, 2015

Shareholders Number of shares | Share in capital % | Number of votes at GSM | 9% shares at GSM
WP Holdings VII B.V. 6726 790 31.71% 6726 790 31.71%
ING OFE 4000 000 18.86% 4000 000 18.86%
PZU PTE* 3000 000 14.14% 3000 000 14.14%
Aviva OFE 2110000 9.95% 2110000 9.95%

* PTE PZU SA manages assets which include funds belonging to OFE PZU “Zlota Jesien" and DFE PZU
Changes in the shareholding structure

According to the best knowledge of AmRest, in the period from 1 January 2014 to the date of submitting this
report (March 18th, 2015), there were no changes in the shareholding structure of AmRest other than those
described below.

Changes in the number of shares held by members of AmRest Management and Supervisory Boards

According to the best knowledge of AmRest, there are only two members of Management Board, who owns the
Issuer's shares: Mr. Wojciech Mroczynski and Mr. Jacek Trybuchowski.

As at December 31st, 2014 (and simultaneously on the date of publication of this report) Mr. Wojciech
Mroczynski held 2702 shares of the Company with a total nominal value of EUR 27.02.

As at December 31st, 2014 (and simultaneously on the date of publication of this report) Mr. Jacek
Trybuchowski held 3147 shares of the Company with a total nominal value of EUR 31.47.

Pursuant to the information available to the Company, the only Supervisory Board member, who owns the
Issuer's shares is Mr. Henry McGovern. As at December 31st, 2014 he held (personally and through closely
related entities) 734 386 shares of the Company with a total nominal value of EUR 7 343.86. At the date of
publication of this report he holds 734 723 shares of the Company with a total nominal value of EUR 7 347.23.

Transactions on AmRest shares executed by persons having access to confidential information

On March 20th, 2014 AmRest Holdings SE informed that it received on the same day a notice from a person
having access to confidential information of AmRest, about purchase of 146 AmRest shares on March 20th,
2014, at the price of PLN 78.80. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On April 25th, 2014 AmRest Holdings SE informed that it received on April 24th, 2014 a notice from a person
having access to confidential information of AmRest, about a purchase of 10 AmRest shares on April 24th,
2014, at the price of PLN 84.34. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.



On May 13th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on May 12th, 2014 it received a notice
from a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about purchase of 63 AmRest shares on
May 9th, 2014, at the price of PLN 80.00. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On May 15th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on May 14th, 2014 it received a notice
from a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about purchase 37 AmRest shares on May
13th, 2014, at the price of PLN 79.39. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On May 16th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from
a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about purchase of 10 000 AmRest shares on May
15th, 2014, at the price of PLN 82.00. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On May 23rd, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on May 22nd, 2014 it received a notice
from a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about:

e purchase of 1 060 AmRest shares on May 20th, 2014, at the price of PLN 83.00,

e purchase of 940 AmRest shares on May 22nd, 2014, at the price of PLN 83.26.

The transactions were executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On May 27th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from
person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about purchase of 2400 AmRest shares on May
21st, 2014, at the price of PLN 47.60. The transaction was executed outside the regulated marked, being
execution of AmRest management options.

On June 5th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from
a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about purchase of 600 AmRest shares on June
3rd, 2014, at the price of PLN 47.60. The transaction was executed outside the regulated marked, being
execution of AmRest management options.

On June 6th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from
a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about:

e purchase of 1 989 AmRest shares on May 30th, 2014, at the price of PLN 86.33,

e purchase of 386 AmRest shares on June 2nd, 2014, at the price of PLN 87.20.

e purchase of 425 AmRest shares on June 3rd, 2014, at the price of PLN 88.00.

The transactions were executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On July 2nd, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from
a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about a sale of 246 AmRest shares on June 30th,
2014, at the price of PLN 88.90 per share. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On July 8th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from
a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about a purchase of 13 099 AmRest shares on
July 7th, 2014, at the average price of PLN 81,74. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On July 9th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on July 8th, 2014 it received a notice from
a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about a purchase of 4 700 AmRest shares on July
8th, 2014, at the average price of PLN 82.26. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On July 10th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on July 9th, 2014 it received a notice from
person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about a purchase of 450 AmRest shares on July
9th, 2014, at the price of PLN 82.00. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On July 11th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on July 10th, 2014 it received a notice
from a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about a purchase of 12 250 AmRest shares
on July 10th, 2014, at the average price of PLN 81.18. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock
Exchange.



On August 14th, 2014 AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from a person having access
to confidential information of AmRest, about purchase of 4 000 AmRest shares on August 14th, 2014, at the
price of PLN 70.05. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On August 14th, 2014 AmRest informed also that on the same day it received a notice from a person having
access to confidential information of AmRest, about purchase of 17 085 AmRest shares on August 14th, 2014,
at the price of PLN 69,99 made by an entity closely related to that person. The transaction was executed at the
Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On August 20th, 2014 AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from a person having access
to confidential information of AmRest, about purchase of 1 013 AmRest shares on August 18th, 2014, at the
price of PLN 70.77. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On August 22nd, 2014 AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from a person having access
to confidential information of AmRest, about:

e purchase of 164 AmRest shares on August 19th, 2014, at the price of PLN 72.98,

e purchase of 850 AmRest shares on August 20th, 2014, at the price of PLN 75.00.

The above mentioned transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On September 12th, 2014 AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from a person having
access to confidential information of AmRest, about purchase of 2 400 AmRest shares on September 8th, 2014,
at the price of PLN 70.00. The transaction was executed outside the regulated marked, being execution of
AmRest management options.

On September 18th, 2014 AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from a person having
access to confidential information of AmRest, about:

o sale of 848 AmRest shares on September 12th, 2014, at the price of PLN 88.00,

o sale of 585 AmRest shares on September 16th, 2014, at the price of PLN 87.50,

o sale of 880 AmRest shares on September 17th, 2014, at the price of PLN 87.50.

The above mentioned transactions were executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On October 21st, 2014 AmRest informed that on the same day it received a notice from a person having access
to confidential information of AmRest, about a purchase of 3 634 AmRest shares on October 17th, 2014, at the
price of PLN 82.51 made by an entity closely related to that person. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw
Stock Exchange.

On December 11th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on December 10th, 2014 it received
a notice from a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about a sale of 2210 AmRest
shares on December 10th, 2014, at the price of PLN 111.00. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock
Exchange.

On December 17th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on December 16th, 2014 it received
a notice from a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about a sale of 3000 AmRest
shares on December 11th, 2014, at the price of PLN 109.00. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock
Exchange.

On December 23rd, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that on December 22nd, 2014 it received
a notice from a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about a sale of 2200 AmRest
shares on December 17th, 2014, at the price of PLN 105.73. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock
Exchange.

On December 29th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed that it received on the same day a notice
from a member of the Company’s Supervisory Board, being a person having access to confidential information
of AmRest, about purchase transactions made by an entity closely related to that member, i.e.:

e purchase of 500 AmRest shares on December 22nd, 2014 at the average price of PLN 105.09,

e purchase of 330 AmRest shares on December 23rd, 2014 at the average price of PLN 105.78.



The transactions were executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

On December 29th, 2014 the Management Board of AmRest informed also that it received on the same day a
notice from a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about purchase of 5 200 AmRest
shares on December 22nd, 2014, at the average price of PLN 65.38. The transaction was executed outside the
regulated market, being execution of AmRest management options.

notice from a person having access to confidential information of AmRest, about an acquisition of 51 AmRest
shares on December 29th, 2014, at the price of PLN 0.00 (the transfer of shares was free of charge). The
transaction was executed outside the regulated market, being execution of AmRest management options.

On January 19th, 2015 the Management Board of AmRest informed that it received on the same day a notice
from a member of the Company’s Supervisory Board, being a person having access to confidential information
of AmRest, about a purchase of 337 AmRest shares on January 16th, 2015, at the average price of PLN 103.10
made by an entity closely related to that member. The transaction was executed at the Warsaw Stock Exchange.

The Management Board of AmRest is not in possession of the information concerning holders of securities
giving special rights of control in relation to the Company.

Transactions on AmRest shares concluded for the purpose of executing the stock option plan

The Company started the buyback based on Resolution No. 16 of the Annual General Meeting of AmRest of
10th June 2011 on the authorization of Company’s Management Board to acquire Company’s own shares and
the establishment of a reserve capital for the acquisition of own shares.

TABLE 2. TRANSACTIONS ON AMREST SHARES EXECUTED BY AMREST FROM JANUARY 1°7, 2014 TO

THE DATE OF SUBMITTING THIS REPORT (MARCH 18TH, 2015)

. % of the
number of average nominal share number total total % of the total
conclusion settlement purchase | purchased/ purchase/ value of canital of of votes number number of number of
date date /disposal disposed disposal price shares pthe at GSM of shares votes votes in the
shares per share [EUR] Company at GSM Company
D 800 47.60 0.01
08.01.2014 | 08.01.2014 5 1500 610 ool 0.0108% 2300 214 214 0.0010%
D 90 47.60 0.01
13.01.2014 13.01.2014 0.0010% 214 0 0 -
D 124 70.00 0.01
17.03.2014 | 20.03.2014 P 1000 85.00 0.01 0.0047% 1000 1000 1000 0.0047%
18.03.2014 | 21.03.2014 P 1000 82.75 0.01 0.0047% 1000 2000 2000 0.0094%
19.03.2014 | 24.03.2014 P 1001 80.80 0.01 0.0047% 1001 3001 3001 0.0141%
20.03.2014 25.03.2014 P 750 79.29 0.01 0.0035% 750 3751 3751 0.0177%
D 680 70.00 0.01
21.03.2014 | 21.03.2014 5 200 2800 ool 0.0041% 880 2871 2871 0.0135%
21.03.2014 | 26.03.2014 P 600 83.98 0.01 0.0028% 600 3471 3471 0.0164%
24.03.2014 27.03.2014 P 3 85.34 0.01 0.00001% 3 3474 3474 0.0164%
25.03.2014 | 28.03.2014 P 400 86.67 0.01 0.0019% 400 3874 3874 0.0183%
D 480 47.60 0.01
D 600 48.40 0.01
26.03.2014 | 26.03.2014 5 onl 000 ool 0.0117% 2481 1393 1393 0.0066%
D 460 78.00 0.01
31.03.2014 | 31.03.2014 D 1393 24.00 0.01 0.0066% 1393 0 0 0.0000%
01.04.2014 | 04.04.2014 P 500 90.78 0.01 0.0024% 500 500 500 0.0024%
02.04.2014 | 07.04.2014 P 33 91.44 0.01 0.0002% 33 533 533 0.0025%




% of the

) number of average nominal share number total total % of the total
conclusion settlement pu_rchase pu'rchased/ _purchase( value of capital of of votes number number of numb_er of
date date /disposal disposed disposal price shares the at GSM of shares votes votes in the
shares per share [EUR] Company at GSM Company
03.04.2014 08.04.2014 P 500 87.99 0.01 0.0024% 500 1033 1033 0.0049%
04.04.2014 | 09.04.2014 P 500 87.89 0.01 0.0024% 500 1533 1533 0.0072%
07.04.2014 10.04.2014 P 500 86.80 0.01 0.0024% 500 2033 2033 0.0096%
08.04.2014 | 11.04.2014 P 500 85.12 0.01 0.0024% 500 2533 2533 0.0119%
10.04.2014 15.04.2014 P 500 85.49 0.01 0.0024% 500 3033 3033 0.0143%
11.04.2014 16.04.2014 P 198 85.40 0.01 0.0009% 198 3231 3231 0.0152%
22.04.2014 | 25.04.2014 P 500 84.57 0.01 0.0024% 500 3731 3731 0.0176%
D 607 24.00 0.01
23.04.2014 23.04.2014 E 2(1)2 jﬁgz gzi 0.0095% 2017 1714 1714 0.0081%
D 300 78.00 0.01
23.04.2014 | 28.04.2014 P 700 84.66 0.01 0.0033% 700 2414 2414 0.0114%
24.04.2014 29.04.2014 P 1000 84.60 0.01 0.0047% 1000 3414 3414 0.0161%
516 70.00 0.01
12.05.2014 | 12.05.2014 D 240 78.00 0.01 0.0083% 1756 1658 1658 0.0078%
1000 86.00 0.01
12.05.2014 15.05.2014 P 276 77.60 0.01 0.0013% 276 1934 1934 0.0091%
13.05.2014 | 16.05.2014 P 14 78.61 0.01 0.0001% 14 1948 1948 0.0092%
14.05.2014 | 19.05.2014 P 91 80.66 0.01 0.0004% 91 2039 2039 0.0096%
15.05.2014 | 20.05.2014 P 500 81.99 0.01 0.0024% 500 2539 2539 0.0120%
19.05.2014 | 22.05.2014 P 119 84.00 0.01 0.0006% 119 2658 2658 0.0125%
20.05.2014 | 23.05.2014 P 142 85.00 0.01 0.0007% 142 2800 2800 0.0132%
21.05.2014 | 26.05.2014 P 100 82.54 0.01 0.0005% 100 2900 2900 0.0137%
22.05.2014 | 22.05.2014 P 100 83.23 0.01 0.0005% 100 3000 3000 0.0141%
21.05.2014 21.05.2014 D 2400 47.60 0.01 0.0113% 2400 600 600 0.0028%
03.06.2014 | 03.06.2014 D 600 47.60 0.01 0.0028% 600 0 0 0.0000%
02.09.2014 | 05.09.2014 P 2400 81.80 0.01 0.0113% 2400 2400 2400 0.0113%
08.09.2014 | 08.09.2014 D 2400 70.00 0.01 0.0113% 2400 0 0 0.0000%
15.09.2014 | 18.09.2014 P 1210 88.00 0.01 0.0057% 1210 1210 1210 0.0057%
18.09.2014 | 23.09.2014 P 740 87.7 0.01 0.0035% 740 740 1950 0.0092%
130 47.60 0.01
19.09.2014 | 19.09.2014 D 720 70.00 0.01 0.0057% 1210 740 740 0.0035%
360 78.00 0.01
24.09.2014 | 24.09.2014 D 222 j;gg 221 0.0012% 260 480 480 0.0023%
25.09.2014 | 25.09.2014 D iig 33'32 2'21 0.0023% 480 0 0 0.0000%
01.10.2014 | 06.10.2014 P 149 83.54 0.01 0.0007% 149 149 149 0.0007%
02.10.2014 | 07.10.2014 P 237 82.48 0.01 0.0011% 237 386 386 0.0018%
03.10.2014 | 08.10.2014 P 149 83.29 0.01 0.0007% 149 535 535 0.0025%
07.10.2014 | 09.10.2014 P 100 84.95 0.01 0.0005% 100 635 635 0.0030%
08.10.2014 | 10.10.2014 P 1011 83.81 0.01 0.0048% 1011 1646 1646 0.0078%
09.10.2014 | 13.10.2014 P 800 83.08 0.01 0.0038% 800 2446 2446 0.0115%
10.10.2014 | 14.10.2014 P 1000 82.51 0.01 0.0047% 1000 3446 3446 0.0162%
13.10.2014 | 15.10.2014 P 750 82.33 0.01 0.0035% 750 4196 4196 0.0198%
14.10.2014 | 16.10.2014 P 750 82.00 0.01 0.0035% 750 4946 4946 0.0233%
16.10.2014 | 20.10.2014 P 1000 80.50 0.01 0.0047% 1000 5946 5946 0.0280%




% of the

) number of average nominal share number total total % of the total
conclusion settlement pu_rchase pu'rchased/ _purchase( value of capital of of votes number number of numb_er of
date date /disposal disposed disposal price shares the at GSM of shares votes votes in the
shares per share [EUR] Company at GSM Company
60 47.60 0.01
16.10.2014 16.10.2014 D 522 70.00 0.01 0.0044% 932 5014 5014 0.0236%
............ 350 78.00 0.01
17.10.2014 17.10.2014 D 900 47.60 0.01 0.0042% 900 4114 4114 0.0194%
17.10.2014 21.10.2014 P 1000 82.50 0.01 0.0047% 1000 5114 5114 0.0241%
20.10.2014 20.10.2014 D izg ;Zgg ggi 0.0010% 220 4894 4894 0.0231%
21.10.2014 23.10.2014 1000 85.00 0.01 0.0047% 1000 5894 5894 0.0278%
22.10.2014 24.10.2014 82 86.00 0.01 0.0004% 82 5976 5976 0.0282%
22.10.2014 22.10.2014 D 20 70.00 0.01 0.0001% 20 5956 5956 0.0281%
23.10.2014 23.10.2014 D 622 j;sg ggi 0.0035% 740 5216 5216 0.0246%
23.10.2014 27.10.2014 P 500 85.82 0.01 0.0024% 500 5716 5716 0.0269%
07.11.2014 12.11.2014 P 379 96.48 0.01 0.0018% 379 6095 6095 0.0287%
10.11.2014 13.11.2014 P 550 97.36 0.01 0.0026% 550 6645 6645 0.0313%
13.11.2014 17.11.2014 P 600 99.67 0.01 0.0028% 600 7245 7245 0.0342%
14.11.2014 18.11.2014 P 1000 100.00 0.01 0.0047% 1000 8245 8245 0.0389%
14.11.2014 | 14.11.2014 D ;222 j;'ig 2'21 0.0144% 3050 5195 5195 0.0245%
17.11.2014 19.11.2014 P 1171 99.10 0.01 0.0055% 1171 6366 6366 0.0300%
17.11.2014 17.11.2014 D 600 47.60 0.01 0.0028% 600 5766 5766 0.0272%
20.11.2014 24.11.2014 P 1267 99.70 0.01 0.0060% 1267 7033 7033 0.0332%
21.11.2014 25.11.2014 P 1855 100.10 0.01 0.0087% 1855 8888 8888 0.0419%
24.11.2014 26.11.2014 P 1810 100.04 0.01 0.0085% 1810 10698 10698 0.0504%
25.11.2014 27.11.2014 P 977 99.19 0.01 0.0046% 977 11675 11675 0.0550%
26.11.2014 28.11.2014 P 1591 100.77 0.01 0.0075% 1591 13266 13266 0.0625%
27.11.2014 01.12.2014 P 393 99.76 0.01 0.0019% 393 13659 13659 0.0644%
28.11.2014 02.12.2014 P 288 101.00 0.01 0.0014% 288 13947 13947 0.0657%
02.12.2014 02.12.2014 D 200 70.00 0.01 0.0009% 200 13747 13747 0.0648%
02.12.2014 04.12.2014 P 155 105.45 0.01 0.0007% 155 13902 13902 0.0655%
03.12.2014 05.12.2014 P 2400 110.05 0.01 0.0113% 2400 16302 16302 0.0768%
04.12.2014 08.12.2014 P 2773 109.80 0.01 0.0131% 2773 19075 19075 0.0899%
05.12.2014 09.12.2014 P 2808 110.99 0.01 0.0132% 2808 21883 21883 0.1032%
08.12.2014 10.12.2014 P 3027 111.01 0.01 0.0143% 3027 24910 24910 0.1174%
09.12.2014 11.12.2014 P 1648 111.88 0.01 0.0078% 1648 26558 26558 0.1252%
10.12.2014 12.12.2014 P 1567 112.10 0.01 0.0074% 1567 28125 28125 0.1326%
11.12.2014 15.12.2014 P 229 109.50 0.01 0.0011% 229 28354 28354 0.1337%
